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Decision No. __ lo.B2l.A,.25c::&l1~O~ __ 

. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation 
for the purpose of considering and 
determining minimum rates £or 
transportation of used household 
goods and related property state­
wide as provided in Minimum Rate 
Tariff 4-B and the revisions or 
reissues thereof. 
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) 
) 

---------------------------) 

Case No. 5:330 
Petition for Modification 

No. 95 
(Filed November 2$, 1975; 
amended February 2, 1976, 

Apr11 7:> 1976, 
December 28, 1976, 
and March e, 1977) 

(Appearances are sho~m in Appendix A 
to Decisions Nos. S6084 and $6698.) 

Additional Anpearances 

Brodie Ernewein, for IBM Corporation, 
interestec party. 

Geor~e H. Morrison and Charles F. Gerughty, Jr., 
for the Commission starl'. 

FINAL OPINION 

California Moving and Storage Associa~ion, Inc. (CMSA), 
a nonprofit corporation whose membership is compc~~d of approximately 
600 carriers engaged in the transportation of household goods and 
related articles, seeks i~creases in the long-distance ~~d local 
(hourly) ~oving rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B (MRT 4-B). 

Decision No. S60e4 dated July 7, 1976 gran~ed interim 
increases in the statewide long-distance moving rates and the hourly 
rates for local mOving in Territories A and B. No increase was made 
in the hourly rates for local moving in Territory C, pending further 
hearing. At the initial hearing several local movers located in 
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the San Fernando Valley testified in opposition to the interim 
increases in Territory C hourly rates proposed by petitioner.!! 

Second interim Decision No. $669$ dated November 30, 1976 
increased the hourly rates in Territory C, except within Los ~~geles 
County. That decision found that no increase should be made in the 
minimum hourly rates in that portion of Territory C within Los 
Angeles County pending further hearing in this proceeding.31 

The Fourth Amendment to Petition 95 filed March 8, 1977 
seeks further increases in the minimum rates in MRT 4-B, including 
the hourly rates applicable within Los Angeles County. Public 
hearing, with respect to the relief sought in the Fourth Amendment 
to Petition 95, was held before Examiner Mallory at San Francisco 
on March 28, 1977 and the matter was submitted. Evidence in support 
of the relief sought was presented by petitioner. The staff presented 

11 Interim DeciSion No. 86084 states as follows (mimeo. page 8): 
"A significant number of household goods carriers 
protest further increases in the hourly rates in 
MRT 4-B applicable in Territo~ C. Operations of the 
protesting carriers are confined to a radius of 50 
miles of their bases of operations in los Angeles 
County. Territory C, the largest in the state, 
covers a geographical area substantially greater than 
the service area of the protesting carriers. It 
appears from the testimony of the protesting carriers 
that their operations have been profitable and that 
their operations will continue to be profitable in 
the future without the sought increase in Territory 
C hourly rates. However, fin~~cial data to support 
those conclUSions was not presented. We have asked 
our staff to develop results of operations for the 
group which appeared and a group which wrote letters 
in opposition to the increase. Such data will be 
presented without carrier identification to protect 
the confidentiality of the information gathered from 
the carriers." 

.. 31 DeciSion No. 86933 dated Februa~ 1, 1977 denied the petition 

., for rehearing of Decision No. 86098 filed by CMSA. 

-2-



C.5330 Pet. 95 kd 

no evidence, but in its closing sta'~ement it recommended that a 
lower level of increased rates than proposed by petitioner be 
established in MRT 4-B. 
Background 

Interim Decision No. 860$4 contains the followiDg ordering 
paragraphs: 

"4. Staff is directed to review further the procedures 
by which deviations from the minimum rates may be 
granted pursuant to ?~blic Utilities Code Section 5195 
and to make specific recommendations to the Commission 
in the forthcoming hearings. 

"5. Sta£f is directed to review the business of 
moving used office and store fixtures and equip­
ment and to present evidence on the question of 
whether such transportation should be regulated 
apart from the movement of used household goods. 

"6. In future proceedings in this case, the Commission 
intends to base minimum rates on the level necessa.~ 
to prevent predatory practices, rather than attempt 
to set minimum rates which would automatically or 
customarily be the going rates or to rou~inely offset 
higher costs through minimum rate increases. Parties 
seeking to increase minimum rates will bear the 
burden of showing that carriage at any lower level 
of rates would constitute a predatory practice, a~d 
that minimum rate increases are the most appropriate 
means for preventing such practices. Evidence of 
cost increases since the previous minimum rate 
deCision, while relev~~t, will not be dispositive of 
'this issue." 
Decision No. 87047 dated ¥~rch 9, 1977 in Case No. 9963 

(investigation into rules and procedures for filing of freight tariffs 
or contracts by highway permit carriers) dismissed that proceeding, 
and announced that separate proceedings in the several continuing 
minimum r~te cases would be issued to consider the establishment of a 
regulatory progra~ whereby carriers would establish rates and initiate 
changes in rate levels. Concurrently, with the discontinuance of 
Case No. 9963, the CommiSSion instituted Case No. 10278, an investi­
gation to establish requirements to be met by applicants £or highway 

~ carrier authority. 
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The concurring op~~on of Commissioner Ross to Decision 
No. 87047 outlines hi.s regulatory goals, and points out 'Chat 
"changing from the current minimum rate system to one compatible mth 
anti trust laws and principles will and should take time". The 
concurring opinion indicates that pending completion of its investi­
gation and the establishment of its new regulatory program, the 
Commizsion would grant offset relief.21 Decision No. 8704$ in 
Case No. 5432 (Petition 945), et al., also issued on March 9, 1977, 
granted an interim increase in the minimum rates for the transport­
ation of general commodities set forth in Minimum Rate Tariffs 2, l-B, 
9-B, 15, and 19. Finding 6 of that deciSion, which reads as follows, 
expresses our position: 

"6. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures as 
we have stated in several recent decisions in 
these cases; however, we cannot fail to recognize 
that carriers are faced with increased costs of 
doing business. Accordingly and reluctantly, 
we will adjust the minimum rates pending the 
possible adoption and implementation of a plan 
for reregulation of the trucking industry." 

1I The concurring op~n~on of Co~~issioner Ross to Decision 
No. 87047 states, in part, as follows: 

"(5) Changing from the current minimum rate systeI:l to 
one compatible with antitrust laws and principles 
will and should take time. The hearing process 
is well adv~~ced in the case of some aspects of 
the industry, and has yet to begin in others. In 
granting offset relief today, the Commission once 
again is making a necessary practical compromise 
between the goals it has set forth and the 
realities of cost increases for the industry. 
I am convinced that the new procedural method 
suggested in this deciSion will allow the 
Commission to proceed with a transition to 
responsible, competitive ratemak1ng." 
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Petitioner·s Evidence 

The Executive Director of CMSA presented a series of 
exhibits designed to show the ch~~ges in carrier operating costs since 
the minimum rates in MRT 4-B were last adjusted, the effect of these 

changes on total operating costs, and the increases in minimum rates 
necessary to of£set such cost changes. The cost changes measured in 
the CMSA studies are contractual wages and fringe cenerits and pay­

roll costs; and £uel~ parts, and tire costs. 

The principal increases in operating costs experienced by 

household goods carriers are in wage costs. 
generally reflect wages as of July 1, 197;. 

The current minimum rates 
Since that time carriers 

have experienced or ~~ll experience substantial wage increases. 
Household goods carriers and the Teamsters Union have ,not negotiated 
a master freight agreement. Separate agreements have been negotiated 
with each union local. Those agreements contain different provisions, 

tt ~~d ch~~ges in wages ~~d fringe benefits become effective on different 
dates. The wage agreements generally applicable within Territories 
A and B provide for an increase in wages tied ~o changes in the 
Federal Cons\uner Price Index on April 1, 1977 and a general wage 
increase effective July 1, 1977. !he wage contracts generally 
applicable within Territory C do not provide for cost of living 
increases tied to changes in the Consumer Price Index, but the general 
wage increase proviSions become effective on April 1, 1977. 

Petitioner has measured the effect of contractual wage a~d 
fringe benefit increases effective April 1 and July 1, 1977. The 
increase in diesel fuel and the reduction in gasoline costs are based 
on average fuel costs set forth in COmmission Data Bank Reports. 
Payroll taxes are baocd on statutory amounts. Workers' compensation 
insurance reflects the current manual rate adjusted for experience 
ratings. Maintenance and tire costs are increased based on the 
percentage changes in the Federal Wholesale Price Index for truck 
parts ~~d tires. The increases in direct costs measured by CMSA were 
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then increased for indirect expenses and gross revenue expenses using 
the so-called "wage (cost) offset" method more fully described in 
Re Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (1969) 70 CPUC 277.~ 

Petitioner determined that, using the wage (cost) offset 
~ethod, total costs for movements under weight rates have increased by 
an average of 2.91 percent on April 1, 1977, and will increase by an 
average of $.69 percent on July 1, 1977. Petitioner proposes to 
increase the present surcharge applicable to distance rates in cents 
per 100 pounds by 3 percentage points effective April 1, 1977 and by 
an additional 5t percentage points on July 1, 1977. 

Petitioner also proposes to increase the hourly rates in 
Territories A, B, and C effective April 1, 1977 and to further 
increase the Territory A and B rates effective July 1, 1977, based 
on the specific increases in hourly costs measured in its costs 
studies.21 Distance rates in cents per piece and accessorial charges 
are proposed to be increased based on the average of the increases in 
hourly rates in Territories A, B, and C. 

~ The three offset methods described in DeciSion No. 76353 are the 
wage (cost) offset, the wage offset, and the direct wage offset. 
The wage (cost) offset method produces the highest total costs; 
the direct wage offset method results in the lowest total costs. 

21 The hourly rates are proposed to be increased as follows: 

TER..ttITORY A TER..~IroRY B 'I'ERRrroRY C 
~ Proe. ~ ?roe. ~ Prop. 

Unit of Equipment: -
AE,r. Jul. Apr. Jul. AE-r60 3. With Driver 1,980 2,135 2,305 l,685 1,790 1,S90 1,825 1,9 

b. With Drl"er 
and One Helper ;,6:30 ),945 4,275 2,925 ,3,100 ,3,275 3,195 ,3,445 

Additional Helpe~, 
Per Man 1,265 1,,370 1,590 835 945 905 1,045 
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Petitioner's executive director also presented evidence 
with respect to the directive in Decision No. $60$4 concerning preda­
tory practices. At the request of CMSA, Exhibit 945-9, introduced by 

California Trucking Association (CTA) in Case No. 5432 (Petition 945), 
was incorporat\~d into the record herein. That exhibit points out, 
inter alia., thn.t the definition of the term "predatory practices" as 
used in federal proceedings involving alleged violations of the 
Robinson-Patman Act is accepted by the Commission in connection with 
the presentation of evidence in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 6 
of DeciSion No. S6054 , and that the term "predatory practices" as 
generally used in such federal cases refers to price-cutting to a 
below-cost level with the intent of drivi:ng out or substantially 
injuring competing firms. CTA and CMSA contend that the key word in 
that definition is intent. They urge that the Commission, by 

4It adopting the above definition, has indicated that it will not 
entertain petitions to raise mini~ rates unless it can be 
demonstrated by petitioner that present minimum rates have resulted 
in intentional, below-cost pricing in order to injure competition. 
The carrier associations contend that such approach presents 
petitioners with impossible burdens of proof, inasmuch as petitioners 
do not have the requisite kncwledge of intent nor the authority of 
law to obtain that knowledge. Assertedly, the failure of petitioners 
to meet that burden of proof could then be used as a baSis for 
denying relief. 

Interim Decisions Nos. 86·')84 and 8669$ made no increases in 
the hourly rates applicable within 105 Angeles County because of the 
opposition of carriers domiciled within that area who testified that 
the existing levels of rates were profitable and would continue to 
be profitable in the near future. CV~A called as its witness one of 
the carriers who had appeared in the prior phase of this proceeding 
in opposition to increases in hourly rates. That carrier has six 

tt employees and performs 90 percent of his transportation services 
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~mder hourly rates between points within a 25-mile radius of Arleta 
(Los Angeles County). The witness testified that he is now in favor 
of the rate increase proposed by C~$A because of the operating cost 
increases experienced by him since the prior hearing. The witness 
explained that although he does not employ union labor, he has 
increased the wages paid to his employees in the same percentage 
amount as that required under union contracts. In addition, he has 
experienced substantial increases in all insurance costs. According 
to the witness, price increases for repair parts have risen by 60 
to 70 percent. The witness explained that he did not anticipate 
that his operating costs would rise in the amounts incurred since 
the hearings in the interim phase of this proceeding. The witness 
testified that the existing minimum rates are now far too low to 
permit him to operate at a profit; therefore, he supports a rate 
increase. 

Two other carriers who appeared in the prior phase of 
this proceeding in opposition to any increase in Territory C hourly 
rates expressed no opposition to CMSA's current proposals. 
Staff Position 

The staff representative stated that the TranSportation 
DiviSion had not completed the staff studies described in Ordering 
Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Decision No. S6084 (see page 3 herein) because 
of certain internal manpower shifts. The staff representative 
recommended that the studies directed in Decision No. 860$4 be 
deferred for presentation in the OSH proceeding in Casa No. 5330 
which will be issued to receive evidence on the new regulatory 
program outlined in DeciSion No. $7047, supra. 
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The staff representative stated that the staff had 
reviewed the work papers of CMSA which underlie CMSA's exhibits 
presented in this phase of Petition 95 and the staff is satisfied 
with the development of costs, except that the staff recommends 
that the direct wage offset method should be adopted, inasmuch as 
that method was used in the two prior interim orders herein and 
because such method results in lower rate levels. Using such offset 
method the staff recommends as follows: 

"a. Continue the current surcharge supplement format 
for the distance rates in Items 300 and 320. 
However, effective on or about April 1, 1977, 
increase the eight ~~d one-half (St) percent to 
eleven and one-half (llt) percent and then 
effective Jul¥ 1, 1977, increase the eleven and 
one-half (lIt) percent to fourteen and one-half 
(14~) percent. 

"b. The rates in Items 330, 340, 350, and .360 should 
be increased as shown below with a further 
recommendation with respect to Territory 'Ct. If 
petitioner has made sufficient showing to 
satisfy the Commission's request as stated in 
DeciSion No. 86698 (' ••• hourly rates in that 
portion of Territory C in which protesting carriers 
are operating should not be subject to ~~ interim 
increase pending further conSideration of the 
full-scale studies and other evidence to be 
adduced in the subsequent phases of this 
proceeding.') then it is recommended that the 
diviSion in Territory 'e' be deleted and the 
higher of the two proposed rates be authorized 
on or about April 1, 1977." 
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Item 330_-_Hour1y Rates 

Terriw!Z B Terriw!,Z C TerritoEl A 
~.!. Proposed ~!. ProE:2sed ~ Proposed 

Unit of Equipnent (1) (2) 
With Driver 1,9$0 2.120 2,230 a. 

b. With Driver and 
One Helper :3,630 3.900 4,140 

Additional Helpers, 
1,265 Per Han 1,410 1,525 

Item 340 _-:" Dist3nc6 Rates in Cents Per Piece 

Not Over 10 

First Piece Miles 

Over 10 But. 
Not Over 2Q 

(1) 
1,685 1,715 

2,925 3,070 

835 895 

Over 20 
~ Proposed ~ Proposed ~ prowsed 

(1) (2) 
2,625 2,705 2,790 

(1) (2) 
1,410 l,4~ It~ 

Item 350 - Accessorial Rates 
Territory A 

Pres_ propose~ 

(1) (2) 
3,675 3,785 3,905 

Ierritoq B 

(2) (3) (4) (:3)(1) 
1,835 1,675 l,S25 1,715 

3,190 2,930 3.195 3,110 

920 alto 905 950 

Each Additional Piece 

Pres. ProP9sed 
(1) {2} 

490 505 520 

Territor.YC ___ ~ __ 
~ PropOsed 

e 

(4)(1) 
1,925 

:3,:375 

1,010 

~ Proposed 

(1) (2) (1) (2) (3) (4) (3)(1) (4)(1) 
1,:365 1,4eG 1,453 1,510 Packing/Unpacking 1,610 1,750 1,860 1,)25 1,415 1,470 

Item 360 - Picking Up or Delivery of Shipping Containers, Etc. 

Each Container, Set Up 
Each Bundle of Containers, Folded Flat 
Minimum Charge Per Delivery 

(1) Effec~lve on or about April 1, 1917. 
(2) Effective July 1, 1917- ~~~ 

~ 

235 
235 

1,115 

Prop?sed 
(1) (2) 
240 250 
240 250 

1.150 1,185 

Applies only in Los Angeles County. 
Does not apply in Los Angeles County-

<") . 
V1 
\.W 
\.W 
0 

~ 
<!I 
~ 
• 
'-0 
Vl 

;.0 
P-
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.. 
The staff concurs in petitioner's proposal that this order 

should be final and that all remaining issues should be considered 
in future proceedings involving new regulatory procedures. 
Discussion 

In accordance with our policies outlined in Decision 
No. S7047 and adopted in Decision No. 87048, we vdll grant the 
increases in the minimum rates in MRT 4-3 su££icient to reflect, 
as nearly as it is possible to determine on this record, the current 
operating costs of household goods carriers. The rate increases 
should be based on the direct wage offset oethod as proposed by the 
staff, inasmuch as such method results in lesser increases than 
those proposed by petitioner, and because such offset method was 
found reasonable in the initial phases of this proceeding. 

It is clear that present rates applicable in Los ~~geles 
County are below the current operating costs experienced by carriers 

4t located in that county, and that such rates are not profitable. 
The Los &~geles County hourly rates should be increased to the same 
levels as the hourly rates applicable within other portions of 
Territory C. 

The rate increases authorized herein should be granted On 
a two-step basis, as some of the cost increases are already in effect, 

·while the balance will not become effective u.~til July 1. The 
rates established to become effective on July 1, 1977 should be 
reasonable and sufficient for a full-year period, during which we 
will conduct our investigation into the proposed new regulatory 
procedures le,~~ding to carrier-established rates for household goods 
carriers. 

In the circumstances the order herein should be final and 
all undecided issues raised in this proceeding should be deferred 
to the proceeding in which we will consider the new regulatory 
progra~. Deferred to that proceeding are issues related to the 
directive in Ordering Paragraph 6 of DeCision No. 86084 concerning 
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predatory practices, and the staff studies directed in Ordering 
Paragraphs 4 and 5 of that decision. We must comment, however, 
that we do not believe the showing made with respect to predatory 
practices is adequate or sufficient, and that showing does not 
satisfy our directive in Ordering Paragraph 6 of Decision No. S60S~ 
Findings 

1. The existing rate levels for distance rates in cents per 
100 pounds set forth in Items 300 and 320 of MET 4-B were established 
by Decision No. 86084, effective August 15, 1976; the current 
hourly rates for Territories A and B and in that portion of Territory 
C excluding Los Angeles County together with related accessorial 
labor charges were established by Decision No. $6698, effective 
January 1, 1977; and the level of hourly rates within Los Angeles 
County was established by Decision No. $4256 effective April 19, 1975. 

2. Household goods carriers operating under the minimum rates 
4t set forth in MRT 4-B have experienced increases in operating costs on 

April 1, 1977 (or before) in almost all categories of expenses, and 
will experience further increased labor and fringe benefit costs on 
July 1, 1977. Those increases are not totally reflected in the 
current levels of minimum rates in MRT 4-B. 

3. CMSA seeks increases in rates as described in the preceding 
opinion. 

4. The procedure used by CMSA to arrive at its recommendations 
represents the method resulting in the largest increase of the 
several methods we have recognized in the past for measuring cost 
increases. 

5. The Co~mission staff recommends a much lower adjustment 
than th~t reco~~ended by C~~A; we shall ~dopt the staff :ecommendation. 
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6. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures as we have 
stated in several recent decisions in these cases; however, we 
cannot fail t? recognize that household goods carriers are faced 
with increased costs of doing business. Accordingly and reluctantly, 
we will adjust the minimum rates pending the possible adoption and 
implementation ?f a plan for reregulation of the trucking industry. 

7. The rates and charges established by the ensuing order 
are just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory minimum rates for the 
transportation governed thereby. 

$. It is estimated that the rates fo~~d reasonable above will 
result in the following average increases: 

Distance Rates: 6.0 percent 
Hourly R.:ttes - Territory A: 12 .. 7 percent 

Territory B: $.7 percent 
Tel"ri tor~r C: 6.5 '::crcen t 
-------,..;;..;-----~..-...--

Average: 7.1 percent 
The above rate increases are estimated to produce an ~~ual revenue 
increase of $$,100,000. 

9. To the extent that the provisions of MRT 4-B heretofore 
have been found to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules 
for common carriers as defined in the Public Utilities Code, said 
proviSions, as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable 
minimum rate provisions for said common carriers. To the extent that 
the existing rates and charges of said cocmon carriers for the 
transportation involved are less in volume or effect than the minimum 
rates and charges designated herein as reasonaole for said carriers, 
'to that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers are, and 
for the future will be, unreasonable, insufficient, and not justified 
by the actual competitive rates of competing carriers or by the 
cost of other means of transportation. 
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Conclusions 

1. Petition 95 in Case No. 5330 should be granted to ~he 
extent provided by the order herein. 

2. The evidence directed to be presented pursuant to 
Ordering Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of Decision No. $60$4 should be 
deferred to a subsequent proceeding in which evidence will be 
adduced with respect to the Commission's new regulatory program. 

FINAL ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 4-3 (Appendix C of Decision 

No. 65521, as amended) is further amended by incorporating ~herein, 
to become effective May 14, 1977, Supplement 34, Twenty-eighth ~. 

Revised Page 28, and Twenty-seventh Revised Page 29, attached 
4t hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to 
the extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 65521, as 
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases 
necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered by this 
deciSion. 

3. Tariff publication required to be made by common carriers 
as a result of the order herein shall be £iled not earlier than 
the effective date of this order and shall become effective May 14, 
1977 on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the 
public. 
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4. In all other respects, Decision No. 65521, as amended, 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ SnIO;j ..... pl..ok .... ', ... ·{.%l,ip'iMj.:x...."o __ , California, this .......:Q ...... lo.x-Pd:::-_'l ___ _ 
l' day of ----;liiltr1'V~~,Io'_(----, 1977. 

President 

... ~ .. : ..... Commissioners 

Commission&' 

Commissioner 
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, DY 
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(Seo PAge 2 of This Supplement) 
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¢ API'LlCA'l':tON 01" StmCUARCtS 

Zxcopt AS otherwisft provi4oa,·comput~ the Amount of charges in 
Items 300 ana 320 in AccordanCe wi~~ tho rAte~ and rulos in this 
tAri!! ana incro4lle the AmOunt so computed bYI 

(1) Eleven and one-halt (11~) percent, expiring with 
.:tune 30, 1977. 

(2) 1"0urteen and one-hAl! (14~) percent, e!tectivo 
July 1, 1977. 

Tho surchargo lluthoriz04 horein shall be comput~ to the 
nenrest five (~) cents. In computinq the surcharqe. two and ono­
hAlt cents (2~) and seven and one-halt (7~) cents shall ~ considered 
as bein~ nearer to the next five eents. 

Q rncrnaR~, Oocision No. 
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MINI/lUll RATe TMfFF II-B 

TWt:NTY-J;ICllTIl IU'!VI:1I!:D I'J\("~ •• : •• 20 
CJ\.'1CI!:LS 

~NTY-S~VZ~H REVXSED 1'ACt •••• 28 

SI~CTION J--M';'tS (C"ntinu('(1) l.'I·I-;~' 

l1.ATtS I:l CEN':':': l'l'!R HOUR (1) (2) 

(Applil'ls for Distances of ~O Constructivo Mil~~ or LoBO) 

Tr.::m.X'1'ORY () 

uni t of. I~quipmont: A Tl -<=-
(Il) (7 ) «oj (7 ) ... 

(II) wi th ()J~ i var--------------------------------- 2120 2:l30 177~ 1835 1?25 
(u) \/ith ()I~ivor ol1\() 1 holper-------------------- 3900 4140 3070 3190 3375 1110330 
Adaition~l helpers, pOl' m~n--------------------- 1410 lS25 a9S 920 1010 
'linimwn char<J~--th('l cllLU"qe tor one hour. 

(1) S"I) Item 70 tor applicAtion of rates. 
(~) 500 Item 95 tor computAtion ot tima. , 
(3) Soo Item 210 for territorial descriptions. 
(4) ". 
(5) " .. 

" (6) r.x~ir. ... " with June 30, 1977. 
" (7) r.troctiv .. July 1, 1977. 

OISTANCE M'I'I:S IN CI:NTS l"r.R l"Ir.CE (1) (2) 

(Appliell to ShipmontB of lIot :101.''' Than S 1'iocol,l tor 
Distances of 50 :Uloll or Less) 

l"Irul'!' PII!:CI: 

MILI:S (3) 
EAch 

Mllitiono1l ~o340 1'io<:o 
Not Over 10 

Over but Not OVer 
10 Over 20 20 

(4) m (4) (~) (4) m (4) (5) 

1450 1500 2705 2790 3785 3905 S05 S20 I 
(1) r.o ... Itom 70 tor application of rates. 
(2) ~teD in this item will not apply to split picJ:up or split Clolivory IIhipmonto, 

or storage in transit privilegos. 
(3) Seo Item 50 tor computation of Ilistancelli. 

"(4) I:xpireo with June 30, 1977. 
"(5) lltroctive with July 1, 1977. 
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S~CTION 3--RA'l'ES (Concl~doU) 

hCC~SSORIAL nATtS 
natcs in Cl!Onts pet "Ian per llo~r (1) (2) (3) 

paC):ing 
Unpackl.ng 

~Iinimurn Chargo--tho ch.u-go Cor on ... ho~r. 

Tt:n.;UTOR'l (4) 

n 

(7) (II) (7) (8) 

1750 1860 1415 1470 

(1) ~oe Item 70 tor a~plicAtion ot rates. 
(2) ~oo Itom ,~ tor com~utation ot time. 
(3) Rntos do not include cost ot materials. (Soe Itom 360) 

(4) Seo Item 210 tor doscription ot territories. 
(:;) .. " 

1. 

." 
Cxpire~ with Juno 30, 1~77. 

r.!!octivo July 1. 1977. 

!V\Tl!!S hllD CHMCr:S l"on PICKI:IG UP OR Or.L:tV1':RINC 
SHIPPING CON'l'hINE1l.S MID I'hCK!NC Mh'l'C1UhLS 

In tho evant new or U/J«! shipping containcra, including .... ardro~s, aro 
dolivored uy the carrier. its agont. or employees, prior to the time 
shipment is tendered tor trAnsportation, or such containors Are piCked 
up by tho currior, its agent8 or ernployoolJ subsequent to the time 
delivery is accomplishod. the to1lowin~ transportation chargcs shall 
be assessed I (Seo tlote 1) 

In CentJ't ,x) (Dl 

each container, sot up------------------ 2'0 250 
Each bundle ot containers. tolded tlat-- 240 250 

Minimum charge, per delivory------------ 1150 1185 

C 

1571') 

*(A) Expiros .... ith June 30, 1977. 

.. .. 
"CD) EttectivQ July 1. 1977. 

C~) 5hipping containers. including wardrobes (Soc Note 2) and packing 
materials which are turnished by tho carrier at the roquost ot the 
ahipper, will be charged tor at not less than the actual original 
COllt to tho carrior ot auch M"torials. 1".O.D. carrior's place ot 
business. 

(b) In tho ovont lIuch packing materials and sh1pping containers are 
rotl,lrnoa to any cnrr.ier participating in the trAnsportation 
theroot whon load&d, an allovance may be made to the consignee 
or his agent ot not to exceed 75 porcent ot the charges 
assossed under the provisions ot paragraph 2(a). 

W)'l.'r. l.--It the hourly rates named in Item ;)30 provide a lower Charge than 
r.h.1rgfl in ~at'agraph 1 ot this item, such lower chargo shall apply. 

tlOTE :!.--tlo charge .... iJ,l bo assoS80d tor .... ardrobes on shipments transported 
.It tho l"atOIl provided in Itom 3)0. 
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